gas prices. During 2020, there were only 7 cargos of oil (liftings) sold, with a 12.7% increase on the 880,844
barrels lifted in 2019. Lifting is the process pursuant to which petroleum has been produced from a field
and which has been stored in a (floating) production and storage unit is moved to one or more oceangoing
vessels. Despite the depressed oil prices during 2020, the Group achieved an average selling price of 41
USD/bbl for the year, compared to 65 USD/bbl in 2019. As a consequence, the Group reported USD 67.5
million in revenue, a 34.3% decrease on 2019 USD 102.8 million.

6.6.2 Significant change in financial performance
There has been no significant change in the financial performance of the Group since 31 March 2021.

66

7. CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

7.1 Capitalisation
The following tables set forth information about the Group’s combined capitalisation as at 30 June 2021,
derived from the Group's management accounts.

As at
30 June 2021

Unaudited

Adjustment
amount

Unaudited

Note
As adjusted
Unaudited

All figures in USD millions

Total current debt (including current portion of non-current debt):

Guaranteed - -  -

Secured 10.0 -  10.0

Unguaranteed and unsecured 17.5 -  17.5

Total current debt: 27.5 -  27.5

Total non-current debt (excluding current portion of non-current debt):

Guaranteed - -  -

Secured 4.2 -  4.2

Unguaranteed and unsecured 19.5 -  19.5

Total non-current debt: 23.7 -  23.7

Shareholders’ equity

Share capital 28.3 28.4 1 56.7

Legal reserve(s) - -  -

Other reserves (9.8) (7.5) 2 (17.3)

Total shareholders’ equity 18.5 20.9  39.4

Total capitalisation 69.7 20.9  90.6

On 3 May 2020, the Company arranged a secured debt facility of USD 15.0 million from Rasmala (London
and Dubai based investor group) that has a 12 months grace period and final maturity date in October
2022. The loan is repaid in monthly instalments after the initial grace period and carries an interest rate of
9% plus one-month LIBOR payable monthly if the oil price is below 40 USD/bbl and 12% if the oil price is
above 40 USD/bbl. The loan is secured against:

• The assignment of receivables by subsidiary company HEPCO;
• Pledge over one of the bank accounts of subsidiary company HAH;

[…]

to the income have been translated at an average exchange rate of SEK 8.3944 to USD 1.00.

• For the Statement of Financial Position for the period ended 31 March 2021 monetary assets and
liabilities have been translated at the closing rate of SEK 8.7239 to USD 1.00.

The pro forma financial information has not been audited in accordance with Norwegian or International
Standards on Auditing ("ISAs"). However, BDO AS, Munkedamsveien 45, Postboks 1704 Vika, 0121
Oslo, a component auditor for the Company’s independent auditor, BDO Audit (WA) Pty Ltd, has issued
a report on the Pro Forma financial information included in Appendix B hereto. The report is prepared

in accordance with ISAE 3420 “Assurance Engagements to Report on the Compilation of Pro Forma
Financial Information Included in a Prospectus”.

9.3.3 GB Transaction unaudited pro forma financial information

Pro forma statement of comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2020
USD '000s PetroNor

E&P Ltd.
SPE

Guinea
Bissau AB

SPE
Guinea

Bissau AB
translated

Accountin
g Policy

adj

Note
s

Pro Forma
Adjustment

s

Note
s

Pro Forma
Consolidate

d

Audited Audited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited
USD SEK USD USD USD USD
$'000 Kr'000s $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Revenue 67,543 -   -   -   -   67,543
Cost of Sales (25,885)  - -   -   -   (25,885)
Gross Profit 41,658 -   -   -   -   41,658
Other operating income  45 -   -   -   45
Impairment of intangible
asset

- (319,431) (34,681) - 34,433  B1 (248)

Administrative expenses (12,376) (30,157) (3,274) - (508)  B1 (16,158)
Profit from operations 29,327 (349,588) (37,955) - 33,925 25,297
Finance Expenses (2,606) (134) (15) - - (2,621)
Finance income  - 24 3 - - 3
Foreign exchange
gain/loss

1,507 1,899 206 - - 1,713

Group contribution
received

- 346,265 37,594 (37,594)  A1 -   -

Profit/(loss) before tax 28,228 (1,534) (167) (37,594) 33,925 24,392
Tax Expense (17,078) - - - - (17,078)
Profit/ (loss) for the
period

11,150 (1,534) (167) (37,594) 33,925 7,314

Other comprehensive
income
Exchange gains/(losses)
arising on translation of
foreign operations

(1,050) - (21) (4,695) A1 4,235 B1 (1,529)

Total comprehensive
income/(loss)

10,100 (1,534) (188) (42,289) 38,160 5,786

Profit/Loss for the period
attributable
Equity holders of the
parent

2,373 (1,534) (167) (37,594) 33,925 (1,463)

Non-controlling interests 8,777 -   -   -   8,777
11,150 (1,534) (167) (37,594) 33,925 7,314